event as proxies for increases in rainfall intensities.

Climate Change – Sea
Level Rise

Sea level rise for the year 2040 and 2090 were assessed assuming a
corresponding increase in the Lake Macquarie level of 0.4 m and 0.9 m ,
respectively.

The sensitivity scenarios were simulated for the 5% AEP and 1% AEP events, except for climate
change, which was assessed for the 1% AEP event only. The change in flood level across the
study area for each scenario compared to the adopted design 5% AEP or 1% AEP flood events
are provided in Appendix E.

9.2. Rainfall Losses

Rainfall losses were adopted from the ARR 2019 data hub (see Section 7.3). A sensitivity analysis
was undertaken for both initial loss and continuing loss. Initial losses were taken from the data
hub’s probability neutral burst initial losses, which vary based on the AEP and duration of the
storm (generally in the range of 5 mm to 15 mm). The continuing loss adopted was 0.88 mm/h to
1.08 mm/h, based on the factored data hub loss values. Rainfall losses were decreased and
increased by 20% for the sensitivity analysis, with a summary presented in Table 23 for losses at
the catchment centroid.

North Creek Warners Bay Flood Study

123045: 241107_North_Creek_Warners_Bay_Flood_Study_Draft_Final.docx: 7 November 2024  77

Table 23: Rainfall Loss Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Description
5% AEP Event 1% AEP Event

IL CL IL CL

Design Adopted design event losses 9.2 0.88 6.0 0.88

Losses + 20% Sensitivity increasing losses 11.0 1.06 7.2 1.06

Losses - 20% Sensitivity decreasing losses 7.4 0.70 4.8 0.70

The change in peak flood level for the increase and decrease in rainfall losses are provided in
Figure E1 to Figure E4. The increase in rainfall losses has minimal impact throughout the
catchment, with decreases in flood levels typically up to 0.02 m along North Creek. Similarly, the
decrease in rainfall losses has minimal impact throughout the catchment, with increases in flood
levels of up to 0.02 m along North Creek. The impact of losses is more pronounced in the 5%
AEP event.

9.3. Catchment Lag Parameter

The catchment lag factor (termed ‘C’ in the WBNM model) can be used to accelerate or delay the